
June 27, 2023  BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval to amend an agreement with Bridges to Change for transitional housing services. Amendment value 
is $665,896.68 for 6 months.  Total value of the agreement is $6,265,656.68 for July 1, 2018 to December 31, 
2023. Funding through the State of Oregon Grant In Aid and through an Interagency Agreement (IAA) with 

H3S‐HACC.  No County General Funds are involved. 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original agreement signed by the Board of County Commissioners on June 18, 
2018 (RFP#2018-32; 2018-1129) 

Performance 
Clackamas 

Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities. 

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Nancy Artmann Contact Phone 503-785-5012

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: This amendment would provide a continuum of transitional housing 
services provided by Bridges to Change for a period of six months, allowing time for County 
Procurement to process a new Request for Proposal (RFP). 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of this amendment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Undersheriff Jenna Morrison 

For Filing Use Only 



AMENDMENT #6 
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH BRIDGES TO CHANGE, INC. FOR  

Contract #2873 
 
This Amendment #6 is entered into between Bridges to Change, Inc. (“Contractor”) and Clackamas 
County on behalf of its department of Community Corrections (“County”) and shall become part of the 
Contract documents entered into between both parties on June 28, 2018 (“Contract”). 
 
The Purpose of this Amendment #6 is to make the following changes to the Contract:  
 

1. Article I, Section 1. Effective Date and Duration is hereby amended as follows: 
 
The termination of this Contract is hereby changed from June 30, 2023, to December 31, 2023.   
 . 

 
2. ARTICLE I, Section 3. Consideration is hereby amended as follows:  

In consideration for Contractor performing Work during the extended term of this Contract, 
County shall pay Contractor an amount not to exceed $665,896.68. Consideration is on a 
reimbursement basis in accordance with the revised FY 2024 budget attached hereto as Exhibit I 
to this Amendment #6 and hereby incorporated by reference.  The total contract compensation 
shall not exceed $6,265,656.68.    
 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT   $   5,599,760.00 
AMENDMENT #1     CPI Increase 
AMENDMENT #2    ($152,536.67) Budget Cuts FY 20/21 
AMENDMENT #3     $151,000.00 Add Budget back FY 20/21 
AMENDMENT #4    Budget Update FY2021/2023 
AMENDMENT #5    Budget update FY 2022/2023 
AMENDMENT #6    $665,896.68 + Time 
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT   $6,265,656.68 
 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full 
force and effect.  By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #6, effective upon the date of 
the last signature below. 
 
Bridges to Change, Inc. 
  
 
      
Authorized Signature  Date  
 
 
      
Printed Name 
 

Clackamas County  
 
 
      
Chair 
 
 
      
Recording Secretary 
 
 
Approved as to Form 
 
_________________________________ 
County Counsel 

Monta Knudson

6/28/2023

Andrew 
Naylor

Digitally signed by 
Andrew Naylor 
Date: 2023.06.29 
05:34:39 -07'00'



  

EXHIBIT I 
UPDATED SUMMARY BUDGET  




